
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Cabinet Procurement Committee 

 
TUESDAY, 24TH JULY, 2007 at 19:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Adje (Chair), Diakides, Meehan and Santry. 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
  

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. Late items 
will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be dealt 
with at item 10 below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at item 14  
below. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgment of the public interest. 
 
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 8)  
 
 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Procurement Committee held 

on 27 June 2007. 
 



 

2 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 
6. BRUCE GROVE, TOWNSCAPE HERITAGE INITIATIVE, PHASE 2 (GROUPS 2 & 3)  

(PAGES 9 - 16)  
 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek agreement to award the 

contract for building contract services on the second phase of the Heritage Lottery 
Fund Townscape Heritage Initiative in Bruce Grove. 
 

7. ST ANN’S LIBRARY HALL REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT    
 
 (Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services) To state 

procurement requirements relating to the re-build of St. Ann’s Library Hall. NOT 
AVAIALABLE AT TIME OF COLLATION 
 
 

8. WAIVER OF REQUIREMENT TO TENDER RESIDENTIAL MENTAL HEALTH 
BLOCK CONTRACT  (PAGES 17 - 22)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services): To seek approval 

to a waiver of the requirement to tender for this contract and to authorise negotiations 
with the current provider. 
 

9. CONNEXIONS SERVICES FROM APRIL 2008  (PAGES 23 - 34)  
 
 (Report of the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service) To seek authority 

for the proposed commissioning approach to the delivery of some Connexions 
services from April 2008. 
 

10. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items admitted at 2 above. 

 
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
 The following items are likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 

public as they contain exempt information relating to the business or financial affairs 
of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information).   
 
Note from the Head of Local Democracy and Member Services 
The following items allow for consideration of exempt information (if required) in 
relation to items 6 - 9 which appear earlier on this agenda. 
 

12. BRUCE GROVE, TOWNSCAPE HERITAGE INITIATIVE PHASE 2 - AWARD OF 
CONTRACT  (PAGES 35 - 38)  

 



 

3 

 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek agreement to award the 
contract for building contract services on the second phase of the Heritage Lottery 
Fund Townscape Heritage Initiative in Bruce Grove. 
 

13. ST.ANN'S LIBRARY HALL REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT    
 
 (Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services) To state 

procurement requirements relating to the re-build of St. Ann’s Library Hall. NOT 
AVAIALABLE AT TIME OF COLLATION 
 
 

14. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items admitted at 2 above. 

 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Local Democracy 
and Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 

Richard Burbidge 
Cabinet Committees Manager  
Tel: 020 8489 2923 
Fax: 020 8489 2660 
Email:richard.burbidge@haringey.gov.uk 
 
 

16 July 2007 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 27 JUNE 2007 

Councillors  *Adje (Chair), *Diakides, *Meehan and *Santry. 
 

*Present  

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
PROC01.
 

APOLOGIES FOR LATENESS (Agenda Item 1) 
 
An apology for lateness was submitted by the Chair. In the absence of 
Councillor Adje, Councillor Meehan took the Chair. 
  

 
 

PROC02.
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 3)  
 
Councillor Diakides in respect of Agenda Item 8 – Chesnuts Park 
Improvements – Award of Contract. 
 

 
 
 
HLDMS 

PROC03.
 

MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 17 April and 17 May 
2007 be approved and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

PROC04.
 

HARINGEY HEARTLANDS - CONSTRUCTION OF A SPINE 
ROAD 
  
(a) Award of Highways and Ancillary Works Contract 

(Report of the  Director of Urban Environment – Agenda 
Item 6 (a)) 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to 
the interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting as they contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any 
particular person (including the Authority holding that 
information). 

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order (CSO) 11,  
approval be granted to the award of the contract for the                      
Haringey Heartlands Spine Road and Ancillary Works to 
Skanska  McNicholas plc in the sum of £1,963,736. 34. 
 

2. That the contract be awarded in accordance with the tenders                 
received and inclusive of 10% contingencies as detailed in                      
Appendix D to to the interleaved report to complete the 
works within a period of 34 weeks.  

 
(b) Award of Hi
[...]
plan shown 
in Appendix 2 to the interleaved report using National Grid’s  
nominated specialist term sub-contractor Erith Contractors 
Ltd. 

 
2. The contract to be entered into be for the estimated sum of          

£1,306,925.28 but if the final cost was above that figure the  
Director of Urban Environment be authorised to approve the 
final costs when determined but prior to contract. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

 
 
 

PROC05.
 

VARIATION OF THE LOGICA CMG AGREEMENT FOR THE 
PROVISION OF A SAP ENTERPRISE LICENCE AGREEMENT (Report 
of the Interim Director of Corporate Services – Agenda Item 7) 
 
Our Chair agreed to accept the report as urgent business. The report 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 27 JUNE 2007 

 

was late because of the need to complete necessary consultations. The 
report was too urgent to await the next meeting because the offer to 
which reference was made in the report expired at the end of June. 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the  
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and  
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the  
Authority holding that information). 
 
In response to a question we were informed that it was expected that the 
SAP system would remain in use for at least 4 years by which time the 
projected savings in running costs would equate to the anticipated costs  
involved in the proposed agreement.  
 
It was reported the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had 
approved the invocation of the Special Urgency procedure as set out in 
Part Four Section H Paragraph 18(b) of the Constitution in respect of this 
item which meant that the decision could not be the subject of a call in. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 13, approval 
be granted to the variation of the LogicaCMG Agreement for 
the provision of a SAP Enterprise Licence agreement for 4,500 
pc enabled employees in the sum of £1.15 million. 

 
2. That the Acting Director of Finance be authorised to vary the 

contract details 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCS 
 
 
 
 
 
DCS 

PROC06.
 

CHESTNUTS PARK IMPROVEMENTS - AWARD OF CONTRACT 
(Report of the Director of Adults, Culture and Community Services – 
Agenda Item 8) 
 
Councillor Diakides declared a personal interest in respect of this item by 
virtue of being a member of the New Deal for Communities Board. 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the  
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and  
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the  
Authority holding that information). 
 
Concern having been expressed about the progress of other on-going 
Parks contracts we were advised that the contract would contain penalty 
clauses as appropriate. We were also advised that confirmation of Big 
Lottery funding had now been received and that the necessary 
resources to fund the project were available in full.    
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11, approval 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 27 JUNE 2007 

 

be granted to the award of the contract for landscape 
improvements in Chestnuts Park, to English Landscapes Ltd. 
in the sum of £569,416.45 less the £40,000 included in this 
sum for entrance works with a contract period of 16 weeks. 

2. That the Director of Adults, Culture and Community Services 
be authorised  to finalise the contract price with English 
Landscapes Ltd. subject to the maximum price of £560, not 
being exceeded. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 
 

 

PROC07
[...]
ot willing to enter into this form of 
contract preferring to sell on the open market.  We also noted that, as 
previously reported work was continuing on the development of Pan 
London Consortium contracts for the provision of adult services, 
mirroring the highly successful model for the provision of children’s 
services.  Haringey was part of the pilot for the provision of services for 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 27 JUNE 2007 

 

adults with learning difficulties. 
 
We also noted that while there had been an overall decrease of 20% in 
the number of spot contracts for the period covered by the report this 
had resulted in a lower decrease of 8% in the cost of such contracts. In 
this connection we noted that it was not possible to comment on value 
for money as the information reported did not enable a sufficiently 
detailed analysis. We asked that officers submit a further report with 
comparable figures from other Councils across the London region 
including the Authority with the highest star rating for these services to 
enable the Committee to conduct a meaningful bench marking exercise. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That, subject to the forgoing, the report be noted and approval 
granted to the proposed new format for future reports on Spot 
Contracts. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 

PROC09.
 

APPOINTMENT OF CONTRACTOR PARTNERS TO A 'BUILDING 
SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE' FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT (Report 
of the Director of the Children and Young People’s Services – Agenda 
Item 11) 
 
Our Chair agreed to accept the report as urgent business. The report 
was late because of the need to complete necessary consultations. The 
report was too urgent to await the next meeting because of the need to 
establish the requisite procurement oversight needed by Members whilst 
allowing for the flexibility needed by the BSF programme to meet its 
ambitious milestones. 
 
Concern was expressed t
[...]
e  

1.This report seeks Members approval to enter into a construction contract for the 
Redevelopment of St Ann’s Library Hall. 
 

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member  

2.1 St Ann’s Library Hall is a popular and well used facility. The building needs complete 
modernisation and The Bridge New Deal for Communities have secured funding for 
the rebuilding of this important community facility that will provide a cultural focal point 
to the community, along with many other benefits to the St Ann’s area. 

 
2.2 I endorse the recommendation to award the contract for the construction works to the 

contractor named in Part B of this report and to reduce the overall cost during stage 
two through a Value Engineering process. 

 

3. Recommendations 

3.1 That the Cabinet Procurement Committee in principle agree to award a Design & 
Build construction contract to the recommended contractor at the sum detailed within 
part B in accordance with Standing Order CSO 11.03. 

 
3.2 That Members agree to grant the Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services 

delegated authority to finalise the contract price with the recommended contractor 
named in Part B of this report in accordance with the terms of the Major Works 
Framework Agreement, the price not to exceed the Agreed Maximum Price as stated 
in Part B of this report. 

[No.] 

Page 19



 

 2 

 
Report Authorised by: Mun Thong Phung, Director of Adult, Culture and Community 
Services 
 

 
Contact Officer: John Barnett (Corporate Landlord Manager)      0208 489 4498 
 

4. Director of Finance Comments 

 
4.1 Funding of £950,000 is available for this project through the Bridge New Deal for 

Communities capital programme budget for 2007/08. 
 
4.2 The funding must be spent by 31st March 2008. 
 

5. Acting Head of Legal Services Comments 

5.1The estimated value of the Contract is below the EU threshold for tendering under the 
EU Public Contract Regulations 2006, the threshold for Public works is £3,611,319. 

 
[...]

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



 

APPENDIX A 
 
REPORT TEMPLATE  
 
 
Agenda item:  

 
  Procurement Committee Meeting                       On 24th July 2007 

 

Report Title: Report Title: Waiver of Requirement to tender Residential Mental Health 
Block Contract   
 

 
Forward Plan reference number (if applicable): Not applicable 

Report of: Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services 

 
Wards(s) affected: All Report for: Non-key Decision 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To seek Members approval to waive the requirement to tender as allowed under 
Contract Standing Orders 7.03 (a) and (d) and to negotiate with the Contractor 
named in Part B of this report in order to reconfigure and remodel the service to 
meet current identified need. 

1.2 To extend the current residential care and support contract with Tulip in order to 
finalise negotiations for the above. 

 

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member (if necessary) 

2.1 The contract referred to in this report has been extended several times as a 
competitive process was unable to secure an alternative provider due the fact that 
suitable property is not available within or adjacent to the borough. 

2.2 Officers have made efforts to source properties on behalf of the sector but were 
unable to do so. 

2.3 I therefore, concur with the proposal to negotiate terms with the current provider and 
renew the contract in order to ensure continuity of service.  

 
 
 
 
 

[No.] 

Agenda Item 8Page 41



 

Report Template: Formal Bodies / Member Only Exec 2 

3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 That Members agree to waive the requirement to tender the residential care and 
 support service as allowed under Contract Standing Order 7.03 (a) and  (d) as 
 the nature of the market for the services has been investigated and  demonstrated 
 that a departure from the requirements of CSOs is justified and (d) it  is in the 
 Councils overall interest that; 
3.2 Members agree that Mental Health Commissioning negotiates  with the contractor 
 named in Part B of this report in order to  remodel the service and meet current 
 identified need for dual diagnosis provision. Subject to approval of the waiver,  a 
 subsequent report will be presented to the Procurement Committee requesting an 
 award of contract for a period of 3 years with a provision to extend for up to 2 
 years  
3.3 That Members agree to extend the current  contract with Tulip for a period not 
 exceeding 6 months from 1 October 2007 to allow negotiations, remodelling and 
 reconfiguration of service provision. 
 

 
Report Authorised by: Mun Thong Phung, Director of Adult, Culture and Community 
Services 
 

 
Contact Officer: Siobhan Harper, Head of Mental Health Commissioning LBH/PCT 
0208 489 3542/ Bobbi Virgo, Contracts Officer, 0208 489 3348 
 

4. Director of Finance Comments 

 
4.1 The Director of Finance has been consulted in the preparation of this report. The 

initial extension of the current contract for 6 months has no direct financial 
implications as the costs are already projected within the Mental Health 
Commissioning budget. The proposed reconfiguration and service remodelling may 
provide some efficiency savings. Any savings realised will contribute towards 
containing the budget pressures within Adults Commissioning budgets. 

 

5. Head of Legal Services Comments 

 
5.1 Adult, Culture and Community Services Directorate (“the Directorate”) seeks a 

waiver of CSO 6.4 (requirement to tender) in respect of one of its residential mental 
health block contracts. 

5.2 The waiver is requested under the grounds specified in CSO 7.03 (a) i.e that the 
nature of the market has been investigated and is demonstrated to be such that a 
departure from the requirements of CSOs is justified; and CSO 7.03 (d) that it is in 
the Council’s overall interest. 

Page 42



 

Report Template: Formal Bodies / Member 
[...]
 to waive the requirement to tender and 
reconfigure the service.  This would involve partnership working with the PCT and 
embedding the service in emergent rehabilitation strategy for Mental Health, which 
includes identified need for increased dual diagnosis and move-on provision.  The 
Contractor identified in Part B has indicated that it is willing to undertake such a 
process and terms of negotiation would include inter alia; service, model, partnership 
arrangements, contract price and duration, as well as monitoring and evaluation. 

 
8.2 The contract with Tulip expires on 30 September 2007, and an extension of up to 6 

months is sought to allow negotiations and time for any service reconfigurations in line 
with service user requirements for less group homes  and the option to  move into 
individual flats. 

Page 43



 

Report Template: Formal Bodies / Member Only Exec 4 

 
8.3 During the extension, the Tulip contract will continue to be monitored in the same way 

as the other residential block contracts. Quarterly statistics from the providers are 
supplied to the contracts department and mental health commissioning manager with 
information on staffing, training, incidents and accidents as well as annual accounts 
and insurance certificates. Void monitoring is reported fortnightly, annual service 
reviews take place and regular monitoring meetings with the  Commissioning Manager 
and contracts. 

9. Financial Implications 

9.1 See Financial Comment at Paragraph 4 

10. Legal Implications 

10.1See Legal Comment at Paragraph 5 

11. Equalities Implications  

11.1  The contract requires that the service is provided in a manner which 
recognises and implements equality of opportunity and access, moreover equality 
issues are discussed in monitoring meeting and are included in quarterly returns.  
Moreover the proposal provides for suitable accommodation and support for 
vulnerable residents. 

12. Consultation 

12.1 The proposal has been discussed b
[...]
llow negotiations, reconfiguration and remodelling of 
service provision. 

 

15. Use of Appendices / Tables / Photographs 

15.1 N/A 

Page 46



Agenda Item 9Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12Page 59

Document is exempt



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13Page 63
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is exempt



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Bruce Grove, Townscape Heritage Initiative, Phase 2 (Groups 2 & 3)
	7 St Ann™s Library Hall Redevelopment Project
	Procurement Cttee_2007.07.24_Item 07_At Anns Library Hall redevelopment Project
	Procurement Committee_2007.7.24 - Item 7_App1_Existing building
	Procurement Committee_2007.07.24 -Item 7_ App2_Proposed design
	Procurement Cttee_2007.07.24 - Item 07_App3_Planning Report (2)

	8 Waiver of Requirement to Tender Residential Mental Health Block Contract
	9 Connexions Services from April 2008
	12 Bruce Grove, Townscape Heritage Initiative Phase 2 - Award of Contract
	13 St.Ann's Library Hall Redevelopment Project



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 24 JULY 2007 

 
Councillors *Adje (Chair), *Diakides, *Meehan and *Santry 

 
*Present  
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
PROC13.
 

MINUTES(Agenda Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2007 be 
approved and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

PROC14.
 

BRUCE GROVE, TOWNSCAPE HERITAGE INITIATIVE, PHASE 2 
(GROUPS 2 & 3) (Report of the  Director of Urban Environment – 
Agenda Item 6 ) 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the  
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and  
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the  
Authority holding that information). 
 
Concern was expressed that the analysis of project cost provided did not 
contain details of any fees, salaries and disbursements involved in he 
contract. Disquiet was also voiced about the possible impact on the 
works of the adjustments made to the specification during negotiations 
between the contractor and the Quantity Surveyor.   
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That, in accordance with Standing Order CSO 11.03, approval be 
granted for building contract services on the second phase of the 
Townscape Heritage Initiative in Bruce Grove to Lengard Limited 
in the sum of £259,294.49 for a contract period of 16 weeks. 

 
2. That the cost of the tender plus any commitments already made 

and/or to be made must not exceed the overall budget provision 
for the project of £338,500. 

 
3. That Members of the Committee be provided with a briefing note 

with details of the sundry costs and of the changes made to the 
work specified in the contract following the negotiations outlined 
above.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
HPr 

 

PROC15.
 

ST ANN’S LIBRARY HALL REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT(Report of 
the Director of Adults, Culture and Community Services – Agenda Item 
7) 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 24 JULY 2007 

 

Our Chair agreed to accept the report as urgent business. The report 
was late because of the need to complete necessary consultations. The 
report was too urgent to await the next meeting because the funding for 
this project was through the Bridge New Deal for Communities capital 
programme which was time limited. 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the  
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and  
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the  
Authority holding that information). 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That, in accordance with Standing Order CSO 11.03, approval be 
granted in principle to the award of a Design and Build 
construction contract to Breyer Group PLC in the sum of 
£894,336.46 for a contract period of 40 weeks. 

 
2. That the Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services be 

authorised to finalise the contract price with Breyer Group PLC in 
accordance with the terms of the Major Works Framework 
Agreement, the price not to exceed the overall funding available 
for the project. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 
 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 

PROC16.
 

WAIVER OF REQUIREMENT TO TENDER RESIDENTIAL MENTAL 
HEALTH BLOCK CONTRACT(Report of the Director of Adults, Culture 
and Community Services – Agenda Item 8) 
 
Concern was expressed that the contract had already been extended 
because a competitive process had not secured an alternative provider 
due to the fact that suitable property was not available within or adjacent 
to the Borough. In his connection it was noted that  efforts to source 
properties on behalf of the sector had been made but without success.  

 

It was also noted that Mental Health Commissioning proposed to waive 
the requirement to tender and reconfigure the service which would 
involve partnership working with the PCT and embedding the service in 
emergent rehabilitation strategy for Mental Health. Having regard to the 
fact that the current contract with Tulip expired on 30 September 2007,  
we were informed that an extension of up to 6 months would allow 
negotiations and time for any service reconfigurations in line with service 
user requirements.  

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 7.03, approval 
be granted to a waiver of the requirement to tender the mental 
health residential care and support service. 

 
2. That approval be granted to Mental Health Commissioning 

negotiating with Tulip in order to remodel the service and meet 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 24 JULY 2007 

 

current identified need for dual diagnosis provision and to a 
further report being presented with a view to an award of contract 
for a period of 3 years with a provision to extend for up to 2 years.  

 
3. That approval be granted to an extension of the current  contract 

with Tulip for a period not  exceeding 6 months from 1 October 
2007 to allow negotiations, remodelling and reconfiguration of 
service provision. 

 
4. That a report be made to the September Cabinet Advisory Board 

meeting setting out details of the proposed reconfiguration of 
mental health residential care. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 
 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 

PROC17.
 

CONNEXIONS SERVICES FROM APRIL 2008 (Report of the Director 
of the Children and Young People’s Services – Agenda Item 9) 
 
With the consent of the Committee the box in Appendix 2 to the 
interleaved report  in relation to post 16 provision was amended to read 
as follows - 
 
‘To directly contract with schools who have a sixth form and the sixth 
form centre through a Service Level Agreement. 
 
To prepare a contract waiver and award for post 16 provision through 
CoNEL. 
 
To deliver PA support for young people in work based learning as part of 
targeted support.’ 
 
In response to a question about apprenticeships, we noted that 
engagement with employers to ensure that there were work 
opportunities and apprenticeships available formed part of the delivery of 
the Connexions service. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That approval be granted to the commissioning approach to the 
delivery of Connexions services from April 2008 as detailed below – 
 

1. Provision of in-house centrally managed services 
 
a) Targeted information, advice and guidance service 
 
Target Group 
Young people 13-19 and up to 25 who had a special need where there 
were additional factors which could impact on their engagement such as 
mental health or teenage pregnancy. 
 
Internal Services - Delivery Approach 
This area of work to be delivered by Personal Advisers (PA) allocated to 
the specialist teams providing support and the PA staff be managed by 
those teams e.g. Youth Offending Team.  There would also need to be a 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 24 JULY 2007 

 

small central team who worked with targeted groups who were not 
covered within the specialist teams. 
 
This to be quality assured through a separate centralised QA team within 
the 14-19 section. 
 
b) Intensive intervention information, advice and guidance 
 
Target Group 
Young people 13-19 and up to 25 who had a special need where there 
were exceptional factors that were preventing their re-engagement with 
education, training or employment and those who were NEET. 
 
Internal Services - Delivery Approach 
This area of work to be delivered through the Connexions central team  
focused on working with young people who were NEET. It would link 
with contracting for provision through local providers including the 
voluntary sector for entry to employment type programmes. 
 
c) Quality Assurance  
 
Target Group 
Systems and processes for delivery to all young people.   
 
Internal Services - Delivery Approach 
The Children & Young People’s Service, 14-19 team to take overall lead 
on quality assurance as part of the reshaping of the service. 
 
The role to include a scrutiny function linked to Performance 
Management and Workforce Development below. 
 
d) Performance management  
 
Target Group 
All staff 
 
Internal Services - Delivery Approach 
This area of work to be managed by the Head of Youth Service with 
close links to the QA function above, as part of the reshaping of the 
service.   
 
All staff to be part of a performance management scheme. 
 
e) Increasing participation 
 
Target Group 
Young people 13-19 and up to 25 who had a special need 
 
Internal Services - Delivery Approach 
This area of work to be managed by the Head of Youth Service with 
close links to the Head of Participation, Parental and Community 
Involvement. 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 24 JULY 2007 

 

 
Building on the work currently undertaken by Connexions to promote 
participation and decision making in all aspects of service delivery.  
 
2. Commissioning process from April 2008. 
 
a) Universal Information, advice and guidance services (Value 

approximately £1 million) 
 
Target Group 
All young people 13-16 registered at a Haringey school 
(secondary/special) 
 
Commissioning Approach 
To directly contract with secondary and special schools to provide a core 
offer of universal IAG services, through a Service Level Agreement. 
 
Special Schools to provide enhanced training and support PA’s to deliver 
a universal service for children and young people with LDD/SEN and to 
meet standards, e.g. for Section 140 assessments. 
 
Target Group 
Haringey young people 16-19 and up to 25 with SEN who accessed post 
16 education and training through school sixth forms, the Sixth Form 
Centre,  further education providers (CoNEL) and work based learning.   
 
Commissioning Approach 
To directly contract with schools who have a sixth form and the sixth 
form centre through a Service Level Agreement. 
 
To prepare a contract waiver and award for post 16 provision through 
CoNEL. 
 
To deliver PA support for young people in work based learning as part of 
targeted support. 
 
Target Group 
Young people 13-19 and up to 25 with SEN who accessed youth service 
provision or drop in centres at Wood Green and Tottenham. 
 
Commissioning Approach  
The Youth Service to take the overall lead on integrating the work of 
Connexions within the targeted youth support framework. Reshaping the 
service and delivery of Connexions.   
 
IAG not being delivered by the Youth Service to be commissioned at pre 
and post 16 stages.  Drop in centres providing support to young people 
who came to the centres. 
 
b) Targeted information, advice and guidance 
 
Target Group 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 24 JULY 2007 

 

Young people 13-19 and up to 25 who had a special need where there 
were additional factors which could impact on their engagement such as 
mental health or teenage pregnancy. 
 
Commissioning Approach 
Commission specialist services to deliver targeted/intensive work e.g. 

• YOS 

• Leaving Care 

• CAMHS 

• Pupil Support Centre 

• LAC Team 

• Voluntary Controlled Services 
(This is not an exhaustive list). 

 
c) Intensive intervention information, advice and guidance 
 
Target Group 
Young people 13-19 and up to 25 who had a special need where there 
were exceptional factors that were preventing their re-engagement with 
education, training or employment and those who are NEET. 
 
Commissioning Approach 
This would be led by the central NEET team of Personal Advisers able to 
commission specialist services to deliver targeted/intensive work as 
required for the client group. 
 
d) CCIS data tracking system 
 
Target Group 
All young people to be recorded on a pan London database to enable 
tracking of progression post 16. 
 
Commissioning Approach 
To be commissioned following market research. 
 
Connexions were currently providing this service.  To be explored as 
part of the market research on the viability of Connexions continuing to 
provide this service from April 2008. 
 
e) Workforce development 
 
Target Group 
All staff 
 
Commissioning Approach 
Prospects currently provided the CPD training for Connexions; this 
would need to be commissioned following market testing with a PQQ 
stage. Training provisioned by Organisational Development & Learning 
to be explored 
 
f) Communications and marketing and provision of careers 

information 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 24 JULY 2007 

 

 
Target Group 
All young people  
 
Commissioning Approach 
Restricted tender to be sought following market research with a PQQ 
stage. In 2 parts – 
 

• Market testing to identify service providers that could provide the 
booklets, library, employer links and IT based programmes. 

• Careers Event – tendered e.g. through the VCS. Had to link to 
employers to ensure progression routes to avoid NEETs (see  
below). 

 
g) Employer Links 
 
Target Group 
Young people post 16 
 
Commissioning Approach 
Restricted tender following market research with PQQ stage. 
 
The tender process to consider creating a dedicated employer links and 
events organiser.  The communications aspect of the work detailed 
above could also be combined. This would be dependent on the 
outcome from the market research. 
 
h) Positive Activities for Young People (PAYP) 
 
Target Group 
Young people 13-19 and up to 25 who had a special need where there 
were exceptional factors that are preventing their re-engagement with 
education, training or employment and those who are NEET. 
 
Commissioning Approach 
There would need to be central co-ordination and commissioning 
through the LAA to link with the targets and meet needs analysis.  This 
could lead to commissioning services through a competitive tendering 
process and also through direct commissioning of Council services.  
 

 
CHARLES ADJE 
Chair 
 
 


